ICICI Bank Limited ICICI Bank Towers Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051.

September 5, 2013

## Press Release For Immediate Release

## ICICI Bank launches Branch on Wheels in Maharashtra

- First private sector bank to launch Mobile Branch with ATM
- Launched in Kolhapur, Maharashtra by Hon'ble Chief Minister of Maharashtra
   Mr. Prithviraj Chavan and ICICI Bank Executive Director Mr. Rajiv Sabharwal

Kolhapur, Maharashtra: ICICI Bank Limited, India's largest private sector bank, today announced the launch of its "Branch on Wheels" as part of its financial inclusion plan that aims at providing banking services in villages which are so far devoid of banking facilities.

The "Branch on Wheels", the first of its kind initiative by any private sector bank in India, was inaugurated at Kolhapur in Maharashtra by Mr. Prithviraj Chavan, Hon'ble Chief Minister of Maharahstra and Mr. Rajiv Sabharwal, Executive Director of ICICI Bank.

The "Branch on Wheels" is a mobile branch with an ATM that offers basic banking products and services such as savings accounts, loans, cash deposit/withdrawal, account balance enquiries, statement printing and funds transfer/DD/PO collections, among others.

The mobile branch with an ATM will be operated at specific timings of the day in preidentified, unbanked villages through a van that will be stationed at specified locations. It is
equipped with a GPS tracking system, laptops with 3G connections, LED TV, a safe, a
printer, public announcement system, an UV Lamp that detects forged cheques, a note
counting-cum-authentication machine that identifies fake currency notes and a unique low
weight ATM. Two ICICI Bank officials and a guard will manage the mobile branch with ATM.
The nearest branch of the Bank will act as the parent branch of the "Branch on Wheels",
routing all the cash and transactions for it. The "Branch on Wheels" which has been
launched in Kolhapur today, is mapped to the parent branch at Bazar Bhogaon, near
Kolhapur. It will cover four unbanked villages namely Borgaon, Waloli, Katebhogaon and
Warnul.

Mr. Prithviraj Chavan, Hon'ble Chief Minister of Maharashtra, who was the Chief Guest at the launch function said: "It gives me immense pleasure to unveil ICICI Bank's first 'Branch on Wheels' in the country. I am certain that this initiative of launching a mobile branch with an ATM would go a long way to provide basic banking facilities to the unbanked villages in Maharashtra. Financial Inclusion is a key agenda of the government and it is very encouraging to see that ICICI Bank is playing a strong role in this area. "

Mr. Rajiv Sabharwal, Executive Director of ICICI Bank said,"ICICI as a Group has always recognised the potential of rural India and the importance of inclusive growth. We have always tried to take a holistic approach to provide financial services in rural and remote areas. In line with this approach, we have already launched 308 Gramin branches across the country to provide basic banking services in unbanked villages and plan to scale it up to 500



ICICI Bank Limited ICICI Bank Towers Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051.

this fiscal. Today's launch of 'Branch on Wheels' is yet another step of the Bank to expand its reach to the villages which are devoid of banking facilities. "

The Bank, through its network of rural branches and Business Correspondents (BCs), provides banking services across nearly 15,000 villages and has 16 million basic savings accounts at July 31, 2013. Under its financial inclusion plan, the Bank offers end-to-end products to the farm sector like Kisan Credit Cards for working capital, agricultural term loans for financing capital expenses and loans for financing of agricultural produce kept by farmers in warehouses. The Bank has 3382 branches, including more than 660 in rural areas and 11,000 ATMs.

About ICICI Bank Ltd: ICICI Bank Limited (NYSE:IBN) is India's largest private sector bank and the second largest bank in the country, with consolidated total assets of US \$ 124 billion at March 31, 2013. ICICI Bank's subsidiaries include India's leading private sector insurance companies and among its largest securities brokerage firms, mutual funds and private equity firms. ICICI Bank's presence currently spans 19 countries, including India.

Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this release, which contain words or phrases such as 'will', 'would', etc., and similar expressions or variations of such expressions may constitute 'forward looking statements'. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to our ability to obtain statutory and regulatory approvals and to successfully implement our strategy, future levels of non-performing loans, our growth and expansion in business, the adequacy of our allowance for credit losses, technological implementation and changes, the actual growth in demand for banking products and services, investment income, cash flow projections, our exposure to market risks as well as other risks detailed in the reports filed by us with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission. ICICI Bank undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date thereof. All reference to interest rates, penalties and other terms and conditions for any products and services described herein are correct as of the date of the release of this document and are subject to change without notice. The information in this document reflects prevailing conditions and our views as of this date, all of which is expressed without any responsibility on our part and is subject to change. In preparing this document, we have relied upon and assumed, without independent verification, the accuracy and completeness of all information available from public sources. ICICI Bank and the "I man" logo are the trademarks and property of ICICI Bank. Any reference to the time of delivery or other service levels is only indicative and should not be construed to refer to any commitment by us. The information contained in this document is directed to and for the use of the addressee only and is for the purpose of general circulation only.

## For Press Queries

Mr. Kausik Datta Head- Corporate Communications ICICI Bank Ltd Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai 400 051

E-mail: datta.kausik@icicibank.com